
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lomas (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Cuthbertson, Musson, Wann, Webb and Leigh 
(Independent Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set at 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management 
of public participation at our meetings. The deadline for 



 

registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 28 November 
2022. To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.   
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Corporate Governance Report  (Pages 7 - 48) 
 

This report provides the Committee with updates in respect of:  
• Corporate Governance performance indicators update; 
• Information Commissioners Office (ICO) published decision 

notices; 
• Ombudsmen update including Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) cases from the previous report 
in June 2022 to date of preparing this report on 1st November 
2022 and Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) complaint 
handling code self-assessment; 

• Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) update. 
 

5. Audit Completion Report  (Pages 49 - 90) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Completion Report 
from Mazars and communicates their findings to date of the audit 
for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 

6. Draft Accounts  (Pages 91 - 284) 
 

This report presents an updated draft accounts for 2021/22, which 
follow draft pre-audit accounts previously presented on 29th June 
2022. There are two national regulatory/ technical issues as set out 
at paragraphs 5 & 6 which mean that the Accounts presented are 
still in draft format, whilst we await the outcome of these matters. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
7. Internal audit & counter fraud progress report  (Pages 285 - 

312) 
 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2022/23 and on counter fraud activity 
undertaken so far in the year. 
 

8. Treasury Management Midyear Review  (Pages 313 - 330) 
 

The Committee are responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of 
the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2023/23 approved by full Council 
on 17 February 2022. 
 

9. Progress against the Action Plan prepared in response to the 
Public Interest Report  (Pages 331 - 344) 
 

To update the committee on the conclusion of delivery of the Action 
Plan, prepared in response to the Report in the Public Interest 
dated 19 April 2021. 
 

10. Audit and Governance Work Plan  (Pages 345 - 346) 
 

To receive a plan of reports currently expected to be presented to 
future meetings of the Committee up to March 2023. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 7 September 2022 

Present Councillors Lomas (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Cuthbertson, Wann and Webb  
 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Musson 
 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Helen Whiting – Head of HR (attending 
remotely) 
Helen Malam – Principal Accountant 

 

10. Declarations of Interest (17:35)  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7   
(Amendments to the Constitution) as a member of the Board of 
City of York Trading Ltd. 
 

11. Minutes (17:36)  
 

On being invited by the Chair to comment on the minutes, the 
Independent Member mentioned the lack of a control 
mechanism to monitor actions agreed by the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 

2022 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 

12. Public Participation (17:39)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



13. Key Corporate Risks monitor 1 (17:40)  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
key corporate risks (KPRs) to the Council, as at August 2022. 
 
Details of the 12 KCRs, and progress in addressing them, were 
set out in Annex A to the report.  A summary of the current 
gross and net risk ratings of all KCRs was provided in Annex B.   
 
Members raised questions and comments on specific risk areas, 
as summarised below: 
KCR 1 (financial pressures): 

 Information was requested on the impact of inflation on 
business rates and council tax payments, the potential 
impact of the care cap, and any indications of additional 
government support. 

KCR 9 (communities): 

 Officers confirmed that the process to appoint an Access 
Officer was underway, with the post to be advertised from 8 
September. 

 A suggestion was made to include relationships with parish 
councils in this KCR. 

KCR 12 (major incidents): 

 It was suggested that an explanatory note be added against  
the new risk (relating to commercial power outages). 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and that officers be asked 

to note the comments made by Members in respect 
of KCRs 1, 9 and 12, and provide the feedback 
requested. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 

14. Embedding Good Governance (18:15)  
 

Members considered the second report prepared by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to support delivery of the 
council’s Action Plan to address the recommendations in the 
Report in the Public Interest of April 2021.  The report confirmed 
that progress had been made but that several matters remained 
outstanding, including mandatory training on the new 
Constitution and re-training on the Code of Conduct.  
 

Page 2



Mark Edgehill of the LGA was in attendance to present the 
report (attached as Annex 1 to the officer cover report) and 
answer any questions.  In doing so, he highlighted the 
importance of the final stage of the process, which would be 
about the changes brought about by implementing the Action 
Plan.  The next stage would involve an on-site visit, as 
explained in paragraph 7 of the report.  In response to a 
question about the consequences of ignoring a Monitoring 
Officer’s advice on a conflict of interest, he agreed to seek a 
view on this from the Monitoring Officer on the LGA team. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that an 
extensive training programme was being developed, much of it 
mandatory, in a variety of formats. It was understood that Code 
of Conduct training would be offered by the end of October, but 
they would check on this, and on the provision of guidance on 
meeting agendas referred to at page 52 of the papers. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report, and the information provided 

at the meeting, be noted. 
 
 (ii) That Members’ comments regarding the 

training programme currently in preparation by 
officers be fed into the process, and that the 
committee have sight of the programme prior to the 
election period. 

 
Reason: In order to monitor the delivery of the Action Plan 

prepared in response to the Public Interest Report, 
as required by Council. 

 

15. Exit Strategies Guidance (18:58)  
 

Members considered a report which informed them of the 
council’s response to DLUHC’s ‘Statutory Guidance on the 
making and disclosure of special severance payments by local 
authorities in England’. 
 
The report confirmed that the council’s Exit Strategies 
document, as approved by Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee and shared with Audit & Governance Committee, 
reflected the requirements of the Statutory Guidance, and that 
the supporting Pay Elements and Discretions docu
[...]
curate 

and fit for purpose to effectively support the service 
delivery and decision-making responsibilities of the 
council in a lawful and financially competent manner. 

 

17. Audit and Governance Work Plan (19:04)  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the current Municipal Year. 
 
The Chair noted that the Key Corporate Risks Monitor 2 
scheduled for the additional meeting on 19 October had been 
included in the Monitor report to today’s meeting (Minute 13 
refers) and the remaining business could be held over to 
November.  Therefore it was suggested that the October 
meeting be cancelled.  This would not, however, prevent 
Members receiving information on the development of Member 
training before the November meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed, subject to the 

cancellation of the meeting on 19 October, with the 
business scheduled for that meeting to be moved to 
the next meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.16 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  

30 November 2022 
Report of the Director of Governance  
  
 

Corporate Governance Report   

1. Summary 

1.1  This report provides Members with updates in respect of:  

 Corporate Governance performance indicators update 

 Information Commissioners Office (ICO) published decision 
notices  

 Ombudsmen update including Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) cases from the previous report in June 
2022 to date of preparing this report on 1st November 2022 and 
Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) complaint handling code 
self-assessment.  

 Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) update 
 
2. Corporate Governance Performance Indicators Update 
 
2.1  The performance indicators report for the reporting year April 
[...]
1  Members are asked:  

12.1.1 To note the details contained in this report. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Lorraine Lunt 
Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager    
Telephone: 01904 554145 
 
Chief Officer Responsible 
for the report: Bryn Roberts  
Director of Governance 
 

 

  
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 15 November 

2022 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – Corporate Governance performance indicators summary  
Annex 2 – Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) published decision 
notices  
Annex 3 – Ombudsmen decisions 
Annex 4 – Housing Ombudsmen Service – Self Assessment  
 
Background Information 
Not applicable  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Corporate Governance Performance Indicators  

    Previous Years 2022/2023 

    2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 Q1 Q2 

FOI01 
FOI (Freedom of Information) - Total 
Requests Received - (YTD) 

1,422 1,215 1,056 180 339 

IG01j Number of FOI reviews received - - 30 4 6 

FOI01-
03 

EIR (Environmental Information Regulations) - 
Total Requests Received - (YTD) 

487 647 625 161 309 

IG01i Number of EIR reviews received - - 19 7 3 

FOI05 
DP (Data Protection Act) / SAR (Subject 
Access Request) - Total Received - (YTD) 

204 160 117 41 70 

IG01p 
Number of Rights of Individuals requests 
received 

- - 77 9 15 

IG01o Number of Requests for Information received - - 347 0 0 

FOI02 

FOI (Freedom of Information) - Requests 
responded to In time - (YTD) 

1,166 975 803 150 271 

FOI (Freedom of Information) - % Requests 
responded to In time - (YTD) 

82.00% 80.25% 78.70% 84.70% 83.90% 

FOI03 

FOI (Freedom of Information) - Requests 
responded to Out of time - (YTD) 

256 240 217 27 52 

FOI (Freedom of Information) - % Requests 
responded to Out of time - (YTD) 

18.00% 19.75% 20.50% 15.30% 16.10% 

IG14ja % of FOI reviews responded to 'In Time' - - 78.5
[...]

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report 
presented by the external auditor 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the annual 
audit of accounts and review of the council’s arrangements 
for ensuring value for money. 

 
Background and Analysis 

 
3. The report covers: 

a. Status of the audit 
b. Audit approach 
c. Details of any significant findings 
d. Details of any internal control recommendations 
e. A summary of misstatements and other amendments 
f. Details of the value for money arrangements 

 
Options 
 

4. Not applicable. 

Page 49 Agenda Item 5



Corporate Priorities 

5. The report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements.   

Implications 

6. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

7. The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for a proper audit of the Council if it does 
not consider this report. 
 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
01904 551170 
 
 
 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date 22/11/22 

Wards Affected:  All 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex: 
Annex A – Mazars Audit Completion Report 

Page 50



Audit Completion Report

P
age 51



01

02

03

04

05

06

07

Contents

Executive summary

Status of the audit

Audit approach

Significant findings

Internal control recommendations

Summary of misstatements

Value for money arrangements

Appendix A: Draft management representation letter

Appendix B: Draft audit report

Appendix C: Independence

Appendix D: Other communications

Our reports are prepared in the co
[...]


P
age 89



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

5th Floor
3 Wellington Place
Leeds
LS1 4AP

P
age 90



 

  
Agenda Item  

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 30 November 2022 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

Summary 

1. This report presents an updated draft accounts for 2021/22, which follow 
draft pre-audit accounts previously presented on 29th June 2022. There 
are two national regulatory/ technical issues as set out at paragraphs 5 & 
6 which mean that the Accounts presented are still in draft format, whilst 
we await the outcome of these matters. 

 
Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report presented 
by the external auditor in the previous agenda item and 
summarised in this report. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and conclusions 
of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit of accounts 
and review of the council’s arrangements for ensuring value for 
money. 
 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair in consultation with the Vice Chair 
to approve and sign the final Statement of Accounts by resolution 
of this Committee in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
regulations 2015 - subject to the only amendments being 
Infrastructure Assets and PFI accounting for AWRP as set out at 
paragraphs 5 & 6. 

Reason 
To ensure compliance with the International Auditing Standards 
and other relevant legislative requirements. 

 
 

Page 91 Agenda Item 6



Background  
 

3. 
[...]
s work must 
be completed before any account changes are finalised 
 

7. It should be noted that neither of the issues set out above nor the 
amendments made so far have any impact on the outturn position of the 
council as all the changes are either technical accounting or 
presentational adjustments. 

 

Page 92



8. The annual production of the accounts is the subject of a continuous 
review and, as usual, areas for improvement will be identified as a result 
of any issues identified this year.  Any subsequent items identified in the 
last few days of the audit work will be reported verbally at the meeting 
 
Consultation  
 

9. The content of the report of the external auditor has been discussed with 
the relevant responsible officers. It is reported here for due consultation 
with those members charged with governance at the council. 
 
Options 

 
10. Not applicable. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

11. The Annual Financial Report provides a technical financial summary of 
the activities of the council and assists in providing the Council with a 
viable financial position on which to base future budget projections, as 
well as contributing to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements.   
 
Implications 

12. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT or 
property implications arising from this report 
 
Risk Management 

13. Areas of risk identified throughout the annual accounts process are 
monitored and managed on an ongoing basis to ensure the statutory 
deadline is met.   
 

14. The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for a proper audit of the Council if it does not 
consider this report or approve and sign the Annual Financial Report. 
 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
01904 551170 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 

Page 93



Report 
Approved 

x Date 22/11/22 

W
[...]
mme. A range of work is detailed including activity to 
promote awareness of fraud, work with external agencies, and 
information on the level of fraud reported to date. 

Page 285 Agenda Item 7



Consultation 

6 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

7 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

8 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

9 The work of internal audit and counter fraud helps to support 
overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 
accountability and by helping to make the Council a more 
effective organisation.  

Implications 

10 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

 

Risk Management Assessment 

11 The council will be non-compliant with the PSIAS if the results 
of audit work are not reported to the committee and could 
therefore be exposed to increased levels of scrutiny and 
challenge.  

Recommendation 

12 Members are asked to: 

Page 286



(a) note the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Telephone: 01904 555521 
 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 18/11/2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected: Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
Background Papers 

 

 2022/23 Internal Audit Work Programme and Counter Fraud 
Plan 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Internal Audit progress report 
Annex 2 – Counter Fraud progress report 
 

Page 287



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 


[...]
its were being used instead of more expensive business 

parking permits. Work in this area has resulted in £7k of savings for the council this year. There are 
currently 18 investigations ongoing.  

 

P
age 311



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Agenda item 

   

Audit & Governance 30 November 2022 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Scrutiny of Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2022/23   

 
Summary 

1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2023/23 approved by full Council on 17 
February 2022.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code 
of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”) stipulates that:  

 

 There needs to be, at a minimum, a mid-year review of treasury 
management strategy and performance.  This is intended to highlight 
any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved 

 Those charged with governance are also personally responsible for 
ensuring they have the necessary skills and training. 

 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and 

Prudential Indicators 2022/23 report as presented to November 2022 
Executive.  This information provides Members with an update of treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2022/23.  
 
Recommendations 

3. (a) Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review and Prudential Indicators 2022/23 at 
Annex A 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have properly fulfilled 
their responsibilities with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 
 

Page 313 Agenda Item 8



Analysis 
 

4. In Septemb
[...]
all councillors (irrespective of length of service), 
and will include the provision of IT equipment, guidance on its use, 
and (amongst other topics) training on: 

 
a. the Constitution; 
b. decision-making; 
c. budget-setting; 
d. planning; 
e. licensing; 
f. scrutiny; 
g. Code of Conduct; and 
h. data protection and information governance. 

 
Implications 
 

Financial – The Council is a member of the LGA and therefore the 
support from the LGA is at nil cost.  The previously reported the 
financial impact of the PIR remains unchanged. 
 
Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal – As detailed within this report, the Council has received and 
accepted the Report in the Public Interest dated 19 April 2021, and 
therefore is required to undertake necessary steps to address the 
highlighted recommendations.  As noted above, the various individual 
steps required to implement the recommendations have now been 
concluded, and the Council had therefore be seen to have adopted 
the recommendations in full. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
None directly arising from this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. To note the conclusion of the delivery of the Action Plan prepared in 
response to the Report in the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021. 
 
 
 
 

Page 332



 

  

Reasons for the Recommendation 
 

6. The Audit and Governance Committee is required by Full Council 
to monitor the delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to 
the Public Interest Report.  Since that delivery has been 
concluded, the Audit and Governance Committee can now report 
this back to Council. 

 
Options 
 

7. The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report, and 
agree the approach outlined therein. 

 
 
 
 
 
Author and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 
 

Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

 Report 
Approved 

X Date 22

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 30 November 2022 

Present 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Lomas (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Musson, Wann, Leigh 
(Independent Member) And Looker 
(Substitute) 
 
Bryn Roberts - Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Emma Audrain - Technical Accountant 
Lorraine Lunt - Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager 
Cath Murray - Corporate Governance 
Operational Manager 
Max Thomas - Director and Head of Internal 
Audit, Veritau 
Mark Kirkham – Partner, Mazars 
Mark Outterside – Partner, Mazars 

Apologies Councillor Webb   

 

18. Declarations Of Interest (17:33) 
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
 

19. Minutes (17:33) 
 

It was noted that the in agreement with the Monitoring Officer an 
action plan will be developed for the Committee to track actions 
from the meeting. It was also noted that officers would provide 
the Committee with information on the impact of inflation on 
business rates and council tax payments, the potential impact of 
the care cap, and any indications of additional government 
support. 
 



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2022 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 

 
20. Public Participation (17:36) 

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

 
21. Corporate Governance Report (17:52) 

 

The Committee considered the report providing a update on the 
Corporate Governance of the Council covering Corporate 
Governance performance indicators, Information 
Commissioners Office (ICO) published decision notices, 
Ombudsmen updates including Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) cases from the previous report 
provided to the Committee in June 2022 to date of preparing 
this report on 1st November 2022, Housing Ombudsman 
Service (HOS) complaint handling code self-assessment, and 
Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) updates.  
 
Members raised questions regarding how the Council could 
improve responding to complaints in time and therefore 
preventing issues from escalating unnecessarily. It was 
confirmed that service managers had support from Governance 
team and that work was being undertaken to review the 
templates and guidance to make responding in time easier.  
 
It was also noted that a rise in the number of complaints 
received by the Council was not necessarily a negative. With 
the move to the new procedures for complaints, there has been 
a rise noted however this could show that it was sufficiently 
easy for complaints or comments to be submitted to the Council 
and therefore could assist the Council in identifying issues that 
require action to address.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the content of the report.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain updated on the  

Corporate Governance of the Council.  
 



 
22. Audit Completion Report (18:01) 

 

Mazars presented their Audit Completion Report and noted that 
the Council’s accounts could not yet be signed off by the 
auditors due to issues around infrastructure assets and whole 
government accounts. It was confirmed that these issues were 
not specific to the Council but instead a problem for many local 
authorities and guidance was required from the National Audit 
Office prior to sign off.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Audit Completion 
Report presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion 
and 

conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the 
annual audit of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

  
 

23. Draft Accounts (18:09) 
 

Members made note that final sign off of the draft accounts 
would need to await Mazars sign off and therefore it was agreed 
by the Committee that sign off would be delegated to the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Committee. Members also asked that the 
accounts add the consultation done with Parish Councils be 
added to the list of those consulted for completeness.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Audit Completion 
Report presented by the external auditor in the 
previous agenda item and summarised in this 
report. 

 
Reason : To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion 

and conclusions of the external auditor in respect of 
the annual audit of accounts and review of the 
council’s arrangements for ensuring value for 
money. 

 



ii. Delegated authority to the Chair in consultation with 
the Vice Chair to approve and sign the final 
Statement of Accounts by resolution of this 
Committee in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit regulations 2015 - subject to the only 
amendments being Infrastructure Assets and PFI 
accounting for AWRP as set out at paragraphs 5 & 
6. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the International Auditing 

Standards and other relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
 

24. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report  (18:16) 
 

The Committee considered the internal audit work undertaken 
by Veritau. The Committee also discussed protections for 
whistle-blowers and it was confirmed that the Council would 
follow legislation which states that whistle-blowers should be 
protected when brought forward in good faith.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity. 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

25. Treasury Management Midyear Review (18:24) 
 

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Midyear 
Review which had been considered by the Council’s Executive 
Committee on 22 November 2022. Members enquired about the 
current cash balance available for investment purposes and 
officers noted that they did not have access to this in the 
meeting but could be shared with Members.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Management Mid-Year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2022/23 at Annex A. 

 



Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 
arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

26. Progress Against The Action Plan Prepared In Response To 
The Public Interest Report (17:36) 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and noted that all 
actions relation to the Action Plan had now been resolved. He 
also outlined additional steps that had been undertaken around 
Member training and equipment.  
 
The Committee discussed the new Member Induction Training 
and it was confirmed it would be brought to the Committee for 
consideration on 18 January 2023. It was noted that the training 
would be mandatory for all Members to undertake which the 
Committee noted would be valuable to new and existing 
Members. Questions were raised about how mandatory 
attendance could be enforced at training sessions and it was 
confirmed that the Council had limited power to ensure 
Members attended training. It was also agreed that online 
training material could be provided to Members and prospective 
Councillors ahead of the May 2023 election. 
 
ICT equipment for Members was discussed as it was noted that 
the Council intended for all Members to have access to the 
same equipment and to move Council meetings to being paper 
lite. The Committee agreed the importance of providing 
Members with new equipment and the aim of reducing paper 
usage. It was also agreed that any changes would need to 
incorporate the individual needs of Members.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To note the conclusion of the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Report in the 
Public Interest dated 19th April 2021. 

 
Reason: The Audit and Governance Committee is required by 

Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. Since that delivery has been concluded, the 



Audit and Governance Committee can now report 
this back to Council. 

 
 

27. Audit and Governance Work Plan (17:50) 
 

The Committee considered the items on the work plan and 
agreed to the Monitoring Officers request that the Report of the 
Monitoring Officer and Embedding Good Governance be 
combined into one item for the 18 January 2023 meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Report of the Monitoring Officer and 
Embedding Good Governance be combined into 
one item for the 18 January 2023 meeting; 

ii. That the Work Plan be noted.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


